

PAUL S. AOKI, 1286  
Corporation Counsel  
**CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU**  
ROBERT M. KOHN, 6291  
NICOLETTE WINTER, 9588  
530 S. King Street, Room 110  
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 768-5234  
Facsimile: (808) 768-5105  
Email: robert.kohn@honolulu.gov  
nwinter@honolulu.gov

**SHER EDLING LLP**  
VICTOR M. SHER (*pro hac vice*)  
MATTHEW K. EDLING (*pro hac vice*)  
100 Montgomery St. Ste. 1410  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (628) 231-2500  
Facsimile: (628) 231-2929  
Email: vic@sheredling.com  
matt@sheredling.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff CITY AND  
COUNTY OF HONOLULU

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I**

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
HONOLULU

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNOCO LP, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO REMAND (ECF  
NO. 116)**

No Hearing Date Calendared

Action Filed: March 9, 2020

No Trial Date Set

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>DEFENDANTS’ NEW JURISDICTIONAL FACTS ARE IMPERMISSIBLE AND UNTIMELY.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED BECAUSE THERE IS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>4</b>
	A. There Is No Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Jurisdiction. ....	4
	B. There Is No Federal Officer Removal Jurisdiction. ....	9
	1. There is No Causal Connection Between Defendants’ Acts and the Claims Here. ....	10
	2. Defendants Were Not “Acting Under” a Federal Officer. ....	14
	a. A Purported General Federal Policy Interest in Supporting the Fossil Fuel Industry Cannot Satisfy the “Acting Under” Requirement. ....	14
	b. Defendants’ Mineral Leases Provide No Basis for Federal Officer Removal. ....	17
	c. Defendants’ Evidence of Dealings with the Military Does Not Establish They Engaged in Their Deception Campaign at the Direction of Federal Officers. ....	20
	d. Chevron’s Business at the Elk Hills Reserve Does Not Give Rise to Federal Officer Removal. ....	25
	e. Defendants’ Contributions into the Strategic Petroleum Reserve Were Not Made at Government Direction. ....	29
	C. There Is No Enclave Jurisdiction Because the City’s Claims Did Not “Arise” Within Any Federal Enclave. ....	31
	D. Defendants’ Attacks on the Merits of the City’s Claims Are Misguided. ....	34
<b>IV.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>35</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Barrow Dev. Co. v. Fulton Ins. Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1969).....	2, 4
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	2, 14, 17, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 747 (2013).....	27
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Coleman v. Trans Bay Cable, LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-02825-YGR, 2019 WL 3817822 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019).....	32
<i>ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	35
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010) .....	33
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EP Operating Ltd. P’ship v. Placid Oil Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , No. CV H-10-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020) .....	21
<i>Fidelitad, Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Fisher v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-02338-WGY, 2014 WL 3752020 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014).....	11
<i>Ford v. Foster Wheeler USA Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-05426-JSW, 2016 WL 551234 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2016).....	11

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*,  
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....8

*Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc.*,  
709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Goto v. Whelan*,  
No. 20-cv-01114 (HSG), 2020 WL 4590596 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2020).....32

*Hammond v. Phillips 66 Co.*,  
No. 2:14CV119-KS-MTP, 2015 WL 630918 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 12, 2015) .....7

*Haynes v. Haas*,  
146 Haw. 452 (2020) .....7

*Hemphill v. Transfresh Corp.*,  
No. C-98-0899-VRW, 1998 WL 320840 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 1998) .....3, 4

*Hester v. Horowitz*,  
No. CV 17-00014 LEK-KSC, 2017 WL 1536401 (D. Haw. Apr. 28, 2017) .....3

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) .....5, 7

*In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) .....10

*Keeney v. A.W. Chesterton Co.*,  
No. CV 11-6192 PA (AGRX), 2011 WL 13220926  
(C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011) .....11

*Kelly v. Monsanto Co.*,  
No. 4:15 CV 1825 JMB, 2016 WL 3543050 (E.D. Mo. June 29, 2016) ..... 22, 23

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) .....12

*Leite v. Crane Co.*,  
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 13, 25, 34

*Luehrs v. Utah Home Fire Ins. Co.*,  
450 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1971) .....3

*Maracich v. Spears*,  
570 U.S. 48 (2013) .....6

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,      F. Supp. 3d     ,  
No. CV 19-12430-WGY, 2020 WL 2769681 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020) ..... 2, 11

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co.*,  
454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020).....23

*Newman–Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo–Larrain*,  
490 U.S. 826 (1989) .....2

*Oklahoma v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 9241510 (Okl. Dist. Ct. Nov. 15, 2019).....35

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon*,  
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) .....8

*Pioneer Asset Inv. Ltd. v. Arlie & Co.*,  
No. CV 15-00387 ACK-KSC, 2015 WL 9665667 (D. Haw. Dec. 14, 2015).....3

*Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC*,  
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....5, 6

*Ramirez v. Ghilotti Bros. Inc.*,  
941 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....32

*Recar v. CNG Producing Co.*,  
853 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1988) .....6

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
No. 19-1818, 2020 WL 6336000 (1st Cir. Oct. 29, 2020) ..... *passim*

*Riggs v. Airbus Helicopters*,  
939 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 17

*Ross v. Hawaii Nurses’ Ass’n Office & Prof’l Employees Int’l Union Local 50*,  
290 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Haw. 2018) .....3

*Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.*,  
781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....13

*Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC*,  
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) .....25

*Schmitt v. War Emergency Pipelines*,  
175 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1949) .....22

*Shell Oil Co. v. United States*,  
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....21

*State v. Monsanto Co.*,  
274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017) ..... 10, 32

*Totah v. Bies*,  
No. C 10-05956 CW, 2011 WL 1324471 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2011).....32

*United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) .....35

*United States v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....21

*Vaden v. Discover Bank*,  
556 U.S. 49 (2009) .....9

*Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007) ..... *passim*

*Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.*,  
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998) .....25

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 7430 .....28

28 U.S.C. § 1442 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1446 ..... 2, 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1653 .....2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 6241 .....31

42 U.S.C. § 9601 .....21

43 U.S.C. § 1341 .....31

43 U.S.C. § 1349 .....6

49 U.S.C. § 40101 .....17

**Other Authorities**

10 C.F.R. § 626.4 .....30
